

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0172

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN
NATIVE
VOICE et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of
State,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLEES MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, FORWARD MONTANA
FOUNDATION, AND MONTPIRG'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
APPEAL OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District
Yellowstone County
Cause No. DV-21-0451
Honorable Judge Michael G. Moses

APPEARANCES:

DALE SCHOWENGERDT
JOHN M. SEMMENS
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
P.O. Box 797
Helena, MT 59624-0797
dale@crowleyfleck.com

LEONARD H. SMITH
DAVID F. KNOBEL
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59103

IAN MCINTOSH
WILLIAM MCINTOSH MORRIS
E. LARS PHILLIPS
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
1915 S. 19th Ave.
Bozeman MT, 59719

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
KATHLEEN LYNN
SMITHGALL
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

*Attorneys for
Defendant/Appellant Christi
Jacobsen*

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN
Upper Seven Law
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

RYAN AIKIN
Aikin Law Office, PLLC
P.O. Box 7277
Missoula, MT 59807

*Attorneys for Youth Voter
Plaintiffs/Appellees*

ALEX RATE
AKILAH LANE
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
ratea@aclumontana.org

ALORA THOMAS-LUNBORG*
JONATHAN TOPAZ*
DALE HO*
ACLU
125 Broad ST.
New York, NY 10004

SAMANTHA KELTY*
Native American Rights Fund
1514 P St. NW, Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005

JACQUELINE DE LEON*
MATTHEW CAMPBELL*
Native American Rights Fund

1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296

THERESA J. LEE*
HLS Election Law Clinic
6 Everett St., Suite 5112
Cambridge, MA 02138

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
Western Native Voice, et al.*

** Admitted pro hac vice*

MATTHEW GORDON
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

PETER M. MELOY
Meloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624
mike@meloylawfirm.com

JOHN HEENAN
Heenan & Cook PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102

HENRY J. BREWSTER
JONATHAN P. HAWLEY
Elias Law Group LLP
10 G St. NE Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
Montana Democratic Party
and Mitch Bohn*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. SB 169 makes complicated changes to identification requirements.....	3
II. HB 176 eliminates election day registration and bars registration after noon the say before election day	9
Standard of Review	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument	20
I. The Court should not impose a new standard for assessing fundamental rights, and particularly not on an appeal from a preliminary injunction where the standard was not determinative.....	20
A. The district court correctly applied strict scrutiny	20
B. <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> is a poor fit for Montana	22
C. Both laws are unconstitutional under either standard.....	25
II. This Court should not revise Montana’s preliminary relief standard	26
A. The district court correctly applied established law.....	26

B. The status quo and balance of hardship analysis now favors
Plaintiffs..... 29
Conclusion..... 33

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	23
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>AWIN Real Estate, LLC v. Whitehead Homes, Inc.</i> , 2020 MT 225, 401 Mont. 218, 472 P.3 165	17
<i>A.C. v. Borkholder</i> , 2019 MT 222N, 397 Mont. 554, 455 P.3d 449	27
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schiffrman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142	17, 27, 31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	23
<i>City of Missoula v. Duane</i> , 2015 MT 232, 380 Mont. 290, 355 P.3d 729	24
<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. of Cty. Com'rs of Flathead Cty.</i> , 2008 MT 436, 357 Mont. 490, 199 P.3d 201	26
<i>City of Whitefish v. Troy Town Pump</i> , 2001 MT 58, 304 Mont. 346, 21 P.3d 1026	30
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 2002 MT 240, 312 Mont. 1, 58 P.3d 128	24
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	17, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27, 30
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Graves v. Cook Cty. Republican Party,</i> 166 N.E.3d 155 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020)	21
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre,</i> 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864	30
<i>Hobble Diamond Ranch, LLC v. Mont. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 2012 MT 10, 363 Mont. 310, 268 P.3d 31	30
<i>Mays v. LaRose,</i> 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>M.H. v. Mont. High Sch. Ass’n,</i> 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996)	26
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State,</i> 2012 MT 201	19
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,</i> 1999 MT 248	20
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney,</i> 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (Ida. 2021)	20
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 2018 MT 224N, 393 Mont. 540,425 P.3d 713	33
<i>Snavelly v. St. John,</i> 2006 MT 175, 333 Mont. 16, 140 P.3d 492	29
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.,</i> 2004 MT 390	19
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla,</i> 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,</i> 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>State v. Guillaume,</i> 1999 MT 29, 293 Mont. 224, 975 P.2d 312	23
<i>Sweet Grass Farms, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cty. Com’rs of Sweet Grass Cty.,</i> 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825.....	21
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox,</i> 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Van Loan v. Van Loan,</i> 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614 (1995)	26
<i>Youth Voters’ Brief in Opposition to the Secretary’s Appeal</i>	iv

<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (Ida. 2000)	20
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287 (1996)	19
<i>Weber v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2011 MT 223, 362 Mont. 53, 261 P.3d 984	15
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	16, 25, 26, 31

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const., art. II, § 1	2
Mont. Const., art. II, § 2	2
Mont. Const., art. II, § 13	2, 3
Mont. Const., art. IV, § 3	3

Other Authorities

MCA Section 13-13-114	7
MCA Section 13-15-107	7, 8, 9
MCA Section 27-19-201	26
Mont. Const. Convention Transcript, Volume III	9, 10, 11, 12
Mont. Const. Convention Transcript, Volume II	24
